
 
 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: HR COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time: THURSDAY, 11 AUGUST 2022, AT 10.00 AM* 
 

Place: BRADBURY ROOM - APPLETREE COURT, BEAULIEU 
ROAD, LYNDHURST, SO43 7PA 
 

Enquiries to: Email: andy.rogers@nfdc.gov.uk 
Tel: 023 8028 5070 
 

 
PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 

Members of the public may watch this meeting live on the Council’s website. 

*Members of the public may speak in accordance with the Council's public 
participation scheme: 

(a) immediately before the meeting starts on items within the HR Committee’s terms 
of reference which are not on the public agenda; and/or 

(b) on individual items on the public agenda, when the Chairman calls that item.  
Speeches may not exceed three minutes.   

Anyone wishing to speak should contact the name and number shown above no later 
than 12.00 noon on Monday, 8 August 2022. 

 
Kate Ryan 
Chief Executive 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 

 

AGENDA 
 Apologies 

1.   MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the meetings held on 16 May and 9 June 2022 as a 
correct record. 
 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item. The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 

https://democracy.newforest.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1


 
 

 

prior to the meeting. 
 

3.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 To note any issues raised during the public participation period. 
 

4.   LEADERSHIP REVIEW PAPER (Pages 3 - 10) 

 To consider proposals following a review of the senior officer leadership structure. 
 

5.   HR UPDATE REPORT (Pages 11 - 14) 

 To receive an update on the work of the Council’s Human Resources service. 
  

6.   ESLP DRAFT MINUTES (Pages 15 - 20) 

 To receive the notes of the meeting of the Employee Side Liaison Panel held on 
18 July 2022. 
    

7.   EXTENSION TO MARKET SUPPLEMENTS (Pages 21 - 24) 

 To consider proposed changes to the Council’s Market Supplements Policy. 
   

8.   EMPLOYEE BENEFITS PAPER (Pages 25 - 32) 

 To consider proposals for the procurement of the Crown Commercial Service 
employee benefits framework. 
 

9.   MENOPAUSE POLICY (Pages 33 - 42) 

 To consider a proposed Menopause Policy for Council employees. 
  

10.   DATE FOR ADDITIONAL MEETING  

 RECOMMENDATION:  
 
That the date of 20 September 2022 at 11am be agreed for an additional meeting of 
the HR Committee. 
  

11.   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 

 
To: Councillors Councillors 

 
 Edward Heron (Chairman) 

Jill Cleary (Vice-Chairman) 
Hilary Brand 
Mark Clark 
 

Keith Craze 
Kate Crisell 
Michael Harris 
Maureen Holding 
 

 



 

1 

 

 
 

HR COMMITTEE – 11 AUGUST 2022 
 
 

LEADERSHIP REVIEW OUTCOME REPORT  
 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. That HR Ctte note and agree the contents of this report with a view to making 

recommendations to council on the recruitment of a Strategic Director of Place, 
Operations and Sustainability. 

 
1.2 That HR Ctte accept the recommendations from the independent pay consultant and 

recommend to council to adopt the revised pay banding. 
 
 
2. INTRODUCTION 
 
2.1 The Chief Executive has established that the leadership of the organisation includes her 

role as Chief Executive (Tier 1), the Executive Heads (Tier 2) and Service Managers 
(Tier 3). Regular leadership meetings have been established and a development 
programme is underway to build strategic leadership including understanding of best 
practice, leading change, and working collaboratively. 

 
2.2 The Chief Executive is now in a position to review the current structure and a 
 proposal has been put forward which reviews Tier 2 of the authority. The  
 proposal means moving from the existing four Executive Heads to a position of 
 three Strategic Directors. See Appendix 1. 
 
2.3 The report also indicates that once the Strategic Directors are in place it would be 

reasonable to review the current structures below them. This may include introducing 
Assistant Directors where appropriate given a range of factors including proposed 
structure for the Directorate, scope of service and level of responsibility. 

 
2.4 The report takes into account the recommendations of an independent pay consultant in 

terms of where the Strategic Director posts should be positioned within the council’s 
current pay structure. Appendix 2 

 
 
3. CONSULTATION PROCESS 

 
3.1 A comprehensive consultation process has been undertaken. This included one to one 

sessions for those directly affected and briefing sessions for those indirectly affected. 
 
3.2 The report was also shared with Employee Side as part of our agreed consultation 

process. 
 
 
4. CONSULTATION OUTCOME 
 
4.1 The comments that relate directly to the move to three strategic Directors and the 

introduction of Assistant Directors have all been shared with Employee Side as part of 
our normal consultation process. All the comments received were positive and there 
were no negative comments received. 

 

3

Agenda Item 4



 

2 

 

4.3 There were some individual comments about where the Assistant Director posts may sit 
within the structure and these will be considered by the Strategic Management Team 
once the team is in place. 

 
4.3 The positive focus of the comments in general were: 
 

 The proposed structure was welcomed and would enable the council to deliver its 
priorities. 

 

 Agreement that this would give renewed focus to the strategic leadership. 
 

 Greater clarity of roles to enable a greater steer and develop a clear corporate direction 
 

 The critical need for the right skills and understanding at a senior level to ensure the 
Council realises the opportunities available. 

 
 
5. CONCLUSIONS 
 
5.1 There have been no objections raised through the consultation process to the move to 

having three Strategic Directors and no objections raised to the introduction of Assistant 
Directors. 

 
5.2 It is proposed that we to move to a Tier 2 structure with 3 strategic positions: 
 

Strategic Director – Housing, Communities and Governance 

Strategic Director – Corporate Resource and Transformation 

Strategic Director – Place, Operations and Sustainability. 

5.3 Under our existing policies and based on the suggested groupings there would be two 

natural successors for the posts above; Strategic Director - Housing Communities and 

Governance and Strategic Director - Corporate Resource and Transformation. 

5.4 There is no natural successor to the post of Strategic Director - Place, Operations and 
Sustainability. It is recommended that we engage the services of an Executive Search 
Agency to ensure that we attract the best candidates from the widest possible field for 
this post. 

 
5.5 To take account of the recommendation of the independent pay consultant it is proposed 

to reposition the grade of Strategic Director within the councils pay structure as set out 
in 6.3 below. The consultant's report is attached as Appendix 2. 

 
5.6 An appropriate selection process and Appointment panel would need to be established 

and approved. The recommendation for the appointment panel is likely to be Leader, 

Deputy Leader, two relevant Portfolio Holders, Leader of the Oppositions and the Chief 

Executive. The panel will be supported by a member of the Executive Search agency 

and the Service Manager Human Resources. 

 
 
6. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
6.1 The proposed restructure, going from four Executive Heads to three Strategic 

Directors, will result in an estimated saving in the region of £113,000 per annum. 

6.2 The job descriptions for the new Strategic Director posts are based largely on the 

current job descriptions for existing Executive Heads. (with some repositioning of 
[...]
st of the country gave us a pay database that produced an average level of base pay
for E&��͛Ɛ�ƌŽůĞƐ͘��Using this as the current market median, we cast down by 6% (being half of the
current pay range width in NFDC) and up by 6% to identify the lower and upper limits of a pay
ƌĂŶŐĞ� ƚŚĂƚ� ƌĞĨůĞĐƚƐ� ƚŚĞ� ĐƵƌƌĞŶƚ�ŵĂƌŬĞƚ� ĂŵŽŶŐƐƚ� E&��͛Ɛ� ĐŽŵƉĂƌĂƚŽƌƐ.  This placed the market
median rate at £94,500 with the lower limit being £88,830 and the upper limit being £100,171.

4. dƌĂŶƐůĂƚŝŶŐ� ƚŚŝƐ�ƚŽ�E&��͛Ɛ�ƐƉŝŶĂů�ĐŽůƵmn points system, our market research shows that the
appropriate pay range for Tier 2 roles is from SCP 74 (being £89,216) to SCP 76 (being £94,584)
with the two performance points being SCP 77 (£97,437) and SCP 78 (£100,358).

5. As a sense-check, we then compared our researched market median for these roles to the
middle SCP of the role immediately above Tier 2 i.e. the Chief Executive.  This comparison showed
that £94,500 was £24,997 below SCP CX2 of £119,497 and this translates to a step difference of
26%.  As we typically expect this difference to be between 25% and 35% in the public sector, we
were reassured that the market median of £94,500 was appropriate.

Michelle Buckley.  March 2022 

APPENDIX 2

9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 

 

Classification: INTERNAL ONLY 

HR COMMITTEE – 11 AUGUST 2022 
 
 

HR UPDATE 
 
 

1.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 That the Committee note the contents of this report. 
 
 
2.0    BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 This report gives an update on HR matters since the last HR Committee.  
 These matters are in addition to the reactive caseload which includes job  
 evaluations, restructuring advice, grievances, disciplinaries and sickness  
 absence matters. 

 
2.2 We also continue to provide Payroll and HR Advisory services to the National 
 Park Authority.  
 
 
3.0 ITRENT  
 
3.1 We have now completed the renewal with ITrent for another four years.   
 
3.2 The Performance Management aspect of the system is now working correc
[...]
sue and he said that NFDC were at the lower end 

of the pay and that they needed to change this in order to attract new staff. 

 

 This was being monitored, and the recruitment of additional loaders to the garden 

waste rounds would give another indication of the labour market at this end of the 

pay scale.  In other areas there were vacancies too. 

 

9 Any Other Business  
 

18



 

 

1. Casual Contracts 

 

HA stated that where possible staff were moved to fixed contracts rather than 

casual.  Approx 18 were left as casual.  If these were to establish more of a pattern 

in their employment, then these could be move to fixed contract.  ND asked for a 

further discussion with HA to discuss the matter. 

 

No further business was raised by the Panel members and so the Chairman closed 

the meeting. 

 

 

19



This page is intentionally left blank



 

HR COMMITTEE – 11TH AUGUST 2022 

EXTENSION TO MARKET SUPPLEMENTS 

 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

 
1.1 That it be a recommendation to the Council that the proposed changes to market 

supplements as set out in the report be approved.  
 

 
2. INTRODUCTION  

 
2.1 The council already has a Market Supplement Policy however there is a need to review 

certain aspects of it. 
 

 
3. BACKGROUND  

 
3.1 Changes were made to the councils’ market supplement policy in 2021 as part of the 

Senior Pay Review Report. At that point the use of them was available up to and 
including Band 10 as evidenced below: 

 
Future use of Market Supplements 

  It is recognised that, even with market related pay scales, there will be difficulties in 

attracting certain skills into employment during times of particular shortage. The Council’s 

Pay and Reward strategy therefore provides, under delegated authority, for market 

supplements to be paid in exceptional circumstances.  The current policy is based on 

reflecting a market supplement in an appointment scale point above the band (applicable up 

to and including band 9). 

Going forward the market supplement will be based on a maximum of 10% above the highest 

recruitment point available in the band and will be available up to and including the new 

band 10.  The resultant market supplement salary will be fixed (i.e. not subject to annual pay 

award) until such a time that the top scale point within the band overtakes the market 

adjusted salary. 

 
Highest 

Recruitment 
Max 10% 
Market Maximum Fixed 

 Point Supplement Remuneration 

Band 9 £48,683 £4,868 £53,551 

Band 10 £54,338 £5,434 £59,772 

 

 
4. ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 

 
4.1 It has become very clear that the ability to recruit to posts higher than Band 10 has 

become increasingly difficult due to wider market circumstances as evidenced by 
recent recruitment campaigns.  

 

21

Agenda Item 7



4.2 Ultimately this will impact on the council's ability to deliver on the corporate priorities 
and for some roles may impact statutory service delivery. 

 
4.3 Feedback from recruitment agencies is that with an increasingly competitive market 

and some people choosing to opt for consultancy day rates rather than a permanent 
position means that at times we are not able to compete with the market. 

 
4.4 There is also the potential given the current market, that in exceptional circumstances, 

we may need to have greater flexibility than the current limit of 10% as a maximum 
market supplement.  

 
4.5 The alternative if we are unable to recruit to essential positions is that we would need 

to consider alternatives such as the use of interim support to deliver our agenda which 
would come at a much greater cost. 

 

 
5. PROPOSED CHANGES 

 
5.1 It is proposed that the use of the current Market Supplement policy should be extended 

to include Bands 11 and 12. 

 
5.2 It is proposed that in exceptional circumstances and only where evidenced, that the 

Chief Executive in conjunction with the S151 Officer and in discussion with the relevant 
Portfolio Holder can agree to an increased percentage over and above the agreed 10% 
limit in the current policy. This increased percentage would not exceed 15%. This 
would apply to all posts up to and including band 12. 

 
5.3 Where market supplements are implemented, this should be done as a short-term 

solution. Any that are given should be reviewed after 12 months, annually, by the 
manager to see if the situation has changed and whether the market supplement 
should now be removed. 

 
5.4 Information relating to market supplements will be included in the annual HR Metrics 

report. 
 

 
6. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
6.1 The use of Market Supplements will be closely managed to ensure the overall financial 

implications to the Council remain marginal. 

 
 
7. CRIME & DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 None 
 

 
8. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1 None 
 
 
 
 

 

22



9. EQUALITY & DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 The policy will apply equally to all staff who are recruited within the rules of the Market 

Supplement Policy. 
 

 
10. DATA PROTECTION IMPLICATIONS  
 
10.1 None 

  
 
11. EMT COMMENTS 
 
11.1 EMT were happy to support the overall proposals noting the following points: 
 

1. The review of the Market Supplements should be undertaken by the manager on 
an annual basis.  

2. The HR Metrics paper would provide more detailed information on the use of 
Market Supplements including the service areas. 
 

 
12. EMPLOYEE SIDE COMMENTS 

12.1 No comments received. 

 

For further information contact: 

Heleana Aylett 
Service Manager - HR 
023 8028 5662 
Heleana.aylett@nfdc.gov.uk 

 
 

Background Papers:   

Senior Pay Report 

 

 

 

 

23

mailto:Heleana.aylett@nfdc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



HR COMMITTEE – 11th AUGUST 2022   

EMPLOYEE BENEFITS – CROWN COMMERCIAL SERVICE (CCS) 
FRAMEWORK 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.1 That HR Committee note and support the procurement of the CCS Employee Benefits 
Framework including; 

1. The continuation of childcare vouchers;  

2. The introduction of a cycle to work scheme; and  

3. The introduction of employee discounts.  

Further benefits would be subject to review within 12 months of the implementation of 
the benefits as above. 

2. INTRODUCTION  

2.1 The Employee Benefits - CCS (crowncommercial.gov.uk) offers a range of employee 
benefits that are available through a co-branded (to NFDC) online employee benefits 
platform to access the benefits offered.  

2.2 It is designed for and available to government departments and all UK public sector 
bodies.  

3. BACKGROUND 

3.1 Our current employee benefits package (outside of annual leave and hybrid/flexible 
working) includes an Employee Assistance Programme, KAARP Benefits (offers a 
range of deals including egift cards and special offers to meals outs and attractions), 
discounted membership to Freedom Leisure Centres and access to join the Civil 
Service Sports Council (CSSC): Staff benefits   

3.2 AVC Wise have been procured to provide Salary Sacrifice AVC’s (Additional Voluntary 
Contributions to pension) to our employees. This is in the process of being rolled out to 
employees during summer 2022.  

3.3 The historic employer supported childcare voucher scheme closed to new entrants in 
2018. This continues to be facilitated by Edenred Ltd for NFDC because existing 
members can continue in this scheme. This was replaced by the Government Tax-
Free Childcare scheme and is available to our employees. 

3.4 Employees in operational teams (up to band 6) can buy one weeks leave or sell their 
long service leave (if they have more than 5 years service): Buy Sell Leave   

3.5 The CCS Employee Benefits Framework can widen our benefits offering across the 
breadth of the workforce.  

4. FRAMEWORK OVERVIEW 

4.1 The CCS Employee Benefits Framework has one supplier, Edenred Ltd.  

25

Agenda Item 8

https://www.crowncommercial.gov.uk/agreements/RM6133
http://forestnet/article/2299/Staff-benefits
https://www.gov.uk/t
[...]
e charged until all existing members cease in the scheme.   

5.2 If the Council chose to procure the CCS Employee Benefits Framework, one of our 
chosen benefits would be childcare vouchers because it is part of our existing offering. 
Because this benefit is free under the CCS Employee Benefits Framework and 
Edenred Ltd are the sole supplier, this would result in an immediate saving of this 
monthly fee.  

6. CYCLE TO WORK SCHEME 

6.1 The scheme offers a comprehensive, salary sacrifice arrangement to purchase a bike 
(electric, road, mountain, folding and hybrid) and cycling safety equipment.  

6.2 The scheme would be provided by one of the following subcontractors: Cycle Solutions 
Ltd (Cycle to Work), Halfords or Evans cycles. Bikes can be purchased both online and 
at many cycle outlets nationwide.  

6.3 The scheme provider will ensure it is fully compliant with legislation, administer it on 
our behalf, advice the Council on salary sacrifice arrangements and help promote the 
benefits of the scheme.  

6.4 The employer agrees a limit for the maximum purchase of a cycle across the 
workforce. Most employers normally set this within the region of £1500 - £2000.  

6.5 The employee enters two agreements: 

i.  Hire Agreement: This is managed between the provider and employee. It is a 12 
month minimum agreement and is required because this is a tax saving salary 
sacrifice agreement 

ii.  Salary Sacrifice Agreement: Between employer and employee, sets out the rate 
of repayment of the bike, normally over 12 months.  

6.6 At the end of the hire agreement, the supplier will communicate with the employee 
offering them three options: 

i.  Return the bike  

ii.  Extend the hire agreement at zero cost until the bike can be transferred to their 
name when it reaches nil cost according to HMRC rules  

iii.  Buy the cycle immediately in their name, paying the percentage of fair market 
value  

6.7 This scheme is also available as ‘net deduction’, so that emplo
[...]
an (1) 

Technology and 
Smartphone 

 Interest free public transport loans (1) 

Financial Wellbeing 1 Interest free car loan internally provided (1) 

Green Car Scheme 2 Health and Wellbeing Support (MHFAs eg) (8) 

 

16.4 Of the 8 respondees, 1 used the ESPO Employee Benefits framework and 1 used the 
CCS framework. All others had procured their benefits on an individual supplier basis.  

16.5 According to Edenred, just under 250 organisations use the CCS Framework. 20 of 
these are local authorities, including Hampshire County Council and Winchester City 
Council.  

17. RECOMMENDED BENEFITS  

17.1 This report has summarised each benefit, more detailed benefit information can be 
provided on request. All benefits offer different advantages to our workforce.  

17.2 The minimum number of benefits required at implementation is three if the CCS 
Framework is procured. Based on the information collated from other authorities and 
our current arrangements with Edenred Ltd we recommend these are initially; 

1. childcare vouchers;  

2. cycle to work; and  

3. employee discounts.  

17.3 Implementing an initial three will ensure the HR team can successfully implement the 
portal and offering to employees. 

17.4 Once these are successfully implemented and take up can be analysed, we will review 
the other benefits and consider them for implementation.  

17.5 This review will take place within 12 months of the initial implementation.  

17.6 Other benefits that will be considered outside the framework include: extending the 
offering of buying/selling leave, a review of the internal car loan scheme and an 
extension of flu vaccination vouchers and health checks amongst a wider pool of 

31



employees.  These reviews will take place within 6 months of the implementation of the 
framework benefits. 

18. CONCLUSIONS 

18.1 The CCS framework offers an array of benefits to employees not currently available, 
using a crown commercial framework which is designed for public sector employers. 

18.2 This will improve our benefits package and support us in being an employer of choice. 
An Improved benefits package will help us to remain competitive in attracting new 
employees whilst supporting us to retain our current workforce. This framework would 
also potentially provide a cost saving to employees and NFDC, should salary sacrifice 
benefits be procured and taken up.  

19. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

19.1 This would result in a cost saving to the Council by removal of the monthly fee to 
Edenred Ltd for historic childcare voucher scheme administration. 

19.2 The introduction of further salary sacrifice benefits will result in tax and national 
insurance contribution savings to the employee and reduce national insurance and 
apprenticeship levy contributions to NFDC. The amount of this saving will depend on 
the uptake of salary sacrifice benefits.   

20. EQUALITY & DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 

20.1 Each benefit is available to the full workforce and will be promoted in a way to ensure 
all employees are aware with the support of the supplier.  

21. EMT COMMENTS 

21.1 EMT supported the procurement of the benefits as set out in the recommendations at 
1.1. 

22. EMPLOYEE SIDE COMMENTS 

22.1 Employee Side look forward to feeding into the process as it moves forward. 

For further information contact:  

Sophie Thompson 
HR Advisor  
023 8028 5670 
Sophie.thompson@nfdc.gov.uk 
 

 

 

32



HR COMMITTEE – 11TH AUGUST 2022 

INTRODUCING A MENOPAUSE POLICY 

 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
1.1 That HR Ctte support the proposed policy put forward. 

 
2. INTRODUCTION  

 
2.1 The council takes the menopause very seriously and wants to support its’ employees in 

this regard. 
 
3. BACKGROUND  

 
3.1 Discussions have already taken place with the unions with a view to agreeing a council 

policy through the Employee Side Liaison Panel. 
 
3.2 The council wants to be clear as to the ways in which support can be given to those 

who are experiencing menopausal symptoms. 
 
4. ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 

 
4.1 The impact of the menopause on people is gradually being recognised. More studies 

have been conducted which show the true extent of the symptoms which people may 
experience which can include depression and anxiety. 

 
4.2 In some cases, the symptoms can be so severe that they have been classed as a 

disability under the Equality Act 2010. 

 
4.3 A range of reasonable adjustments are available, and managers are encouraged to 

have open discussions to support employees during this difficult time. 

 
5. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
5.1 No direct financial implications 
 
6. CRIME & DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

 
6.1 None 

 
7. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 

 
7.1 None 

 
8. EQUALITY & DIVERSITY IMPLICATIONS 

 
8.1 The policy will apply equally to all staff who are experiencing menopausal symptoms. 

 
9. DATA PROTECTION IMPLICATIONS  

 
9.1 Any information provided by an employee will be treated in the strictest confidence. 

  

33

Agenda Item 9



 
10. EMT COMMENTS 

 
10.1 EMT were pleased to support the introduction of a menopause policy. 

 
11 EMPLOYEE SIDE COMMENTS 

 
11.1 Employee Side would like the following additions/changes made to the wording of the 
 policy: 

 
Policy Statement – To add the following 

 
New Forest District Council is committed to ensuring the health and safety and 
wellbeing of all the workforce, and will ensure the workplace does not make the 
menopausal symptoms of employees worse. 

This policy is part of New Forest District Council’s commitment to equality and 
diversity. We are committed to creating a workplace that respects and values each 
other’s differences, that promotes dignity and combats prejudice, discrimination and 
harassment. This policy seeks to benefit the welfare of individual members of staff; 
retain valued employees; improve morale and performance and enhance the 
reputation of New Forest District Council as an employer of choice.  

New Forest District Council recognises that many of the changes to workplace culture 
and adjustments offered here may not only be of benefit to workers experiencing the 
menopause, but to all staff 

 

Introduction – To replace the first 3 paragraphs with the following: 

The menopause is a natural transition stage in most women’s lives. For some it will be 
medically induced. It is marked by changes in the hormones and the woman stops 
having periods. Women may have a wide range of physical and psychological 
symptoms whilst experiencing the menopause and peri-menopause and may often 
encounter difficulties at work as a result of their symptoms.  
  
They will be affected in different ways and to different degrees over different periods of 
time, and menopausal symptoms can often indirectly affect their partners, families and 
colleagues as well.  
  
Managers should also be aware that trans men non-binary people and intersex people 
or people with variations in sex characteristics may also experience menopause. and 
non-binary employees may also experience menopause related symptoms. 

 

To add these two issues to the list of symptoms, and this statement 

 vaginal dryness or pain 

 Osteoporosis 
 
Menopausal symptoms may also exacerbate existing impairments and conditions that 
those affected may already be struggling to cope with. 

 

 

34



Internal Support 

Managers should make allowances should there be an additional need for sickness 
absence by employees experiencing the menopause in order to manage their 
menopausal symptoms. Absence will be recorded as related to menopausal symptoms 
and managers will consider such absence as an ongoing condition requiring the 
consideration of reasonable adjustments and flexibility in absence procedure triggers. 
Further details can be found in the ‘Sickness absence policy and procedure’ 
[include a link or signpost to the appropriate policy]. 
 

All policies and procedures should take account of the effects of the 
men

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

11 AUGUST 2022 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

HR COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the HR Committee held on Thursday, 11 August 2022 
 

* Cllr Edward Heron (Chairman) 
* Cllr Jill Cleary (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
  Hilary Brand 
  Mark Clark 
* Keith Craze 
 

  Kate Crisell 
* Michael Harris 
* Maureen Holding 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
Martyn Levitt 

 
  

 
 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
Sophie Thompson, Heleana Aylett, Alan Bethune, Andy Rogers and Kate Ryan 
 
 

15   MINUTES  

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meetings held on 16 May 2022 and 9 June 2022 be 
confirmed by the Chairman as correct record. 
 

16   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

17   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

There were no issues raised in the public participation period. 
 

18   LEADERSHIP REVIEW PAPER  

The Committee considered proposals following a review of the Council’s senior 
officer leadership structure.  
 
It was noted that no negative comments had been received about the proposals 
from those consulted. 
 



 
HR Cttee 11 AUGUST 2022 
 

 

 
2 

 

It was confirmed that, where there were no natural successors for the post of  
Strategic Director - Place, Operations and Sustainability, internal candidates would 
be able to apply for the post, as well as external candidates.   
 
It was explained that the new roles were designed to enable a greater focus on 
strategic change and working with external partners, and it was anticipated that the 
related additional costs would be recovered from savings resulting from the 
transformation of services over the next 5 years.  The new structure had been 
chosen after researching other districts in Hampshire and comparator authorities 
across England and to deliver what was an ambitious delivery and transformation 
agenda.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That it be a recommendation to the Council that the proposals set out in the 
report be agreed, and that recommendations be made to the Council on 
detailed arrangements for the recruitment of a Strategic Director of Place, 
Operations and Sustainability. 
 

(b) That it be a recommendation to the Council that the revised pay bandings 
recommended  by the independent pay consultant be adopted. 
 
  

19   HR UPDATE REPORT  

The Committee received an update on the work of the Council’s Human 
Resources service. 
 
Members were especially pleased to note the progress with apprenticeships 
opportunities at the Council.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
    

20   ESLP DRAFT MINUTES  

The Committee received and noted the notes of the meeting of the  Employee Side 
Liaison Panel held on 18 July 2022. 
  

21   EXTENSION TO MARKET SUPPLEMENTS  

The Committee considered proposed changes to market supplements. 
 
It had become clear that the ability to recruit to posts higher than Band 10 had 
become increasingly difficult due to wider market circumstances as evidenced by 
recent recruitment campaigns. It was proposed that the use of the current Market 
Supplement policy should be extended to include Bands 11 and 12. 
 
The report proposed that in exceptional circumstances and only where evidenced, 
that the Chief Executive in conjunction with the S151 Officer and in discussion with 
the relevant Portfolio Holder, could agree to an increased percentage over and 
above the agreed 10% limit in the current policy. This increased percentage would 
not exceed 15% and would apply to all posts up to and including band 12. The 
increased percentage might be applicable for specialist roles, where there was 



 
HR Cttee 11 AUGUST 2022 
 

 

 
3 

 

exceptional market demand, for example in Fire Safety, where the market was very 
competitive in both the public and private sector.   
 
It was emphasised that whilst market supplements were necessary under some 
circumstances, market conditions were always changing and it was important that 
there was a 12 month review.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That it be a recommendation to the Council that the proposed changes to market 
supplements as set out in the report be approved.    
 

22   EMPLOYEE BENEFITS PAPER  

The Committee considered current and proposed employee benefits under the 
Crown Commercial Service (CCS) framework. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 

(1) That the Committee note and support the procurement of the CCS 
employee benefits framework including: 

 
(a) The continuation of childcare vouchers the introduction of a cycle to 

work scheme and the introduction of employee discounts. 
 

(b) The introduction of a cycle to work scheme. 
 
(c) The introduction of employee discounts.  
 

(2) That further benefits be subject to review within 12 months of the 
implementation of the benefits as above. 
 
   

23   MENOPAUSE POLICY  

The Committee considered a proposed menopause policy for council employees.  
 
The Vice-Chairman referred to the Employee Side comments in the report but did 
not feel the proposed policy needed any additional wording in the headings of the 
Policy Statement or in the Introduction, but proposed that the following statement 
be included in the report with the exception of the following paragraph: 
 
‘Menopausal symptoms may also exacerbate existing impairments and conditions 
that those affected may already be struggling to cope with.’  
 
In addition, in relation to Internal Support, the Vice-Chairman proposed that no 
changes were necessary but proposed that the two NHS websites listed under 
External Support should be added to the policy. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the proposed Menopause Policy be agreed, subject to the amendments set 
out above.   
 
  



 
HR Cttee 11 AUGUST 2022 
 

 

 
4 

 

 

24   DATE FOR ADDITIONAL MEETING  

RESOLVED: 
 

That the date of 20 September 2022 at 11am be agreed for an additional 
meeting of the HR Committee. 
 
 

25   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  

In accordance with Section 100B of the Local Government Act 1972, the Chairman 
introduced an urgent item that had arisen after the main agenda was published, 
circulated as a supplement as Item 12 (Minute 26).  It had become necessary to 
bring the item forward due to emerging recruitment problems, and cost of living 
pressures, both especially relating to the lower pay bands, and the consequent 
need to submit proposals to the Council on 12 September. 
 
   

26   PROPOSED CHANGES TO BANDS 1-4  

 

The Committee considered a number of changes in the pay structure for Bands 1-4 
which it was proposed would be implemented from 1st October 2022. 
 
In addition, the current Employers’ side offer in the national negotiations stood at 
£1925 on each spinal column point. It was proposed to implement this, backdated 
to 1st April 2022 for bands 1-4 to assist the Council’s lowest paid employees. 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the HR Committee give their support to the Leader and Chief Executive in 
commencing a dialogue with the regional union representatives, with a view to 
gaining their support for the proposals recommended within this report, and subject 
to that support being confirmed, the Council will be asked to adopt the proposed 
changes to bands 1-4 put forward in the report, including the proposed increase of 
£1,925 to each Spinal Column Point within those bands, to be considered as part of 
any final pay award settlement for 2022/23.  
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


